

No. 14-7505

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
*Associate Deputy
Attorney General*

ALLEN WINSOR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Office of the
Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399

DENISE HARLE
RACHEL NORDBY
OSVALDO VAZQUEZ
Deputy Solicitors General

allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Timothy Lee Hurst’s Crime	2
B. Florida’s Death Sentencing Framework	4
C. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Florida’s Capital Sentencing Framework Complies with <i>Ring</i> and <i>Apprendi</i> ’s Narrow Rule.....	15
A. <i>Ring Requires Only that Facts Necessary to Increase the Maximum Sentence Be Found by a Jury or Admitted by the Defendant.</i>	16
B. <i>The Eligibility Finding Ring Requires Need Not Be Determined at the Penalty Phase.</i>	19
C. <i>Neither Ring nor Any Constitutional Provision Precludes Additional Judge Findings Once a Defendant Is Death Eligible.</i>	21
D. <i>Neither Ring nor Any Constitutional Provision Requires Jury Sentencing.</i>	27

II. Hurst’s Sentence Complied with the Sixth and Eighth Amendments in Light of <i>Ring</i>	39
A. <i>Hurst Conceded the Existence of Aggravating Circumstances</i>	41
B. <i>A Jury Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt the Existence of an Aggravator</i>	44
C. <i>The Sentence Was Not Otherwise Unconstitutional</i>	48
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	17, 23
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	39
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	33
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	53
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 9 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	35
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	26, 34
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	28
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	57
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	2, 14, 20, 41
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006)	17, 18

<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	25, 51
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	31, 37
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	48, 49, 50
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	42
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990).....	6, 25
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 808 N.E.2d 1183 (Ind. 2004)	39
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005)	21
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	41
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	49
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	passim
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	48, 49

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	52
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	24, 26, 37, 45
<i>Ex Parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002)	38
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	4
<i>Globe v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004).....	49
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	33
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	passim
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	36
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	passim
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	55
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	29
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases-</i> <i>Report No. 2005-2</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009).....	54
<i>Jeffries v. Blodgett</i> , 5 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1993)	48

<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	51, 52, 54
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	35
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	30, 44, 45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	42
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	21, 37
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	34
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	1, 24
<i>Lebron v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008).....	51
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	58
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	19, 22, 47
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992).....	25
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	58

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	56
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	53
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	36
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	33
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995).....	40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	39
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	23, 24, 37, 38
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005).....	38
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009).....	49
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	5, 26
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	passim
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	47

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	passim
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	23
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 907 (Fla. 2014).....	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	33
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	40
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	25
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	17, 47
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991)	46, 47, 56
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	35, 57
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	passim
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	5, 11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 129 P.3d 947 (Ariz. 2006).....	41
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	26
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	passim

<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	6
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	29
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 717 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	35
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	19
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 406 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23, 39
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 405 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	56
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	31
<i>United States v. Revels</i> , 455 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 367 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	45
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	39

<i>Way v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	43
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	44
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	52, 56
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	32
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	31, 33
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Zakrzewski v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....	25
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	18
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981).....	25
Statutes and Rules	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201.....	20
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209.....	20
Fla. R. App. P. 9.142.....	6, 7
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.440.....	5
Fla. Stat. § 782.04.....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	6, 17, 19, 22

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101	20
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204.....	20

Other Authorities

Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001).....	53
Hon. Alex Kozinski, Preface, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015).....	36
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003).....	32
Michael L. Radelet, <i>Overriding Jury Sentencing Recommendations in Florida Capital Cases: An Update and Possible Half-Requiem</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 793.....	25
Scott E. Sundby, <i>War and Peace in the Jury Room: How Capital Juries Reach Unanimity</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 103 (2010).....	54
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty</i> , 30 J. Legal. Stud. 277 (2001).....	54
